CBT EBITION

BRUCE R.GERS

ECONOMICS lNST!TUTE

(Tl

HEINLE 8 HEINLE

_*¥

THOMSON LEARNING

United States e Australia ® Canada e Mexico e Singapore e Spain e United Kingdom



Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

Getting Started

Questions and Answers about the Computer-Based TOEF: L® Test
Twelve Keys to High Scores

What It's Like to Take the Computer-Based TOEFL® Test

Guide to Testing on Computer

SECTION 1: Guide to Listening
About Listening
Preview Test 1: Listening

Part A: Dialogues

About Dialogues
1. Dialogues with Sound Confusion
2. Dialogues with Homonyms and Words with Multiple Meanings
3. Dialogues with Idioms
4. Answering Inference Questions about Dialogues

Review Test A: Dialogues

Dialogues Involving Agreement and Disagreement

Dialogues Involving Suggestions, Invitations, Offers, and Requests
Dialogues Involving Contradictions, Assumptions, and Questions
Answering Questions about Plans, Topics, and Problems
Dialogues with Special Verbs

Review Test B: Dialogues

LN

Part B: Longer Talks
About Longer Talks

10. Answering Main Idea/Main Topic Questions about Longer Talks
11. Answering Detail and Inference Questions about Longer Talks
12. Answering Matching and Ordering Questions about Longer Talks

Review Test C: Longer Talks

Mini-Lessons for Section 1: Idiomatic Expressions

SECTION 2: Guide to Structure
About Structure
Preview Test 2: Structure

13. Independent Clauses
14. Adjective Clauses
15. Adverb Clauses

il

RN

o8N

22

27
32
37
44

48

54

68
75

86

92

95
97
103

108
116

136
141

148
155
163

Contente i1



Noun Clauses
Parallelism

Review Test D: Structure

Word Forms

Word Choice

Verbs

Participles

Gerunds, Infinitives, and Simple Forms

Review Test E: Structure

Pronouns

Singular and Plural Nouns
Prepositions

Articles

Word Order

Review Test F: Structure

Conjunctions
Comparisons
Appositives
Misplaced Modifiers
Negatives

Review Test G: Structure

Mini-Lessons for Section 2: Preposition Use

SECTION 3: Guide to Reading
About Reading
Preview Test 3: Reading

Overview Items

Detail, Negative, and Scanning Items
Inference and Purpose Items
Vocabulary Items

Reference Items

Sentence Addition Items

Review Test H: Reading
Mini-Lessons for Section 3: Vocabulary Building

SECTION 4: Guide to Essay Writing
About Essay Writing
Preview Test 4: Essay Writing

Pre-Writing

Writing the Essay

Improving Your Essay

Checking and Editing Your Essay

Review Test I: Essay Writing
Mini-Lessons for Section 4: More Writing Practice

Two Complete Practice Tests
About Taking the Practice Tests
Practice Test 1

Practice Test 2

Answer Sheets

170
174

179

184
194
205
215
221

229

236
242
248
257
264

272

277
283
291
294
298

302
309

320
329

342
359
372
383
399
408

415
427

456
468

471
480
485
491

497
500

504
507
541

577

$ur

Nantante




