



## COMPLETE GUIDE to the TOEFL® TEST

**CBT EDITION** 

BRUCE ROGERS

**ECONOMICS INSTITUTE** 

HLuHB Darmstadt

HEINLE & HEINLE

## Contents

Preface Acknowledgments	u vii
Getting Started Questions and Answers about the Computer-Based TOEFL® Test Twelve Keys to High Scores What It's Like to Take the Computer-Based TOEFL® Test Guide to Testing on Computer	ix xv xx xx
SECTION 1: Guide to Listening	
About Listening Preview Test 1: Listening	2
Part A: Dialogues About Dialogues	22
<ol> <li>Dialogues with Sound Confusion</li> <li>Dialogues with Homonyms and Words with Multiple Meanings</li> <li>Dialogues with Idioms</li> <li>Answering Inference Questions about Dialogues</li> </ol>	27 32 37 44
Review Test A: Dialogues	48
<ol> <li>Dialogues Involving Agreement and Disagreement</li> <li>Dialogues Involving Suggestions, Invitations, Offers, and Requestion</li> <li>Dialogues Involving Contradictions, Assumptions, and Question</li> <li>Answering Questions about Plans, Topics, and Problems</li> <li>Dialogues with Special Verbs</li> </ol>	
Review Test B: Dialogues	86
Part B: Longer Talks About Longer Talks	92
<ol> <li>Answering Main Idea/Main Topic Questions about Longer Talks</li> <li>Answering Detail and Inference Questions about Longer Talks</li> <li>Answering Matching and Ordering Questions about Longer Talk</li> </ol>	97
Review Test C: Longer Talks	108
Mini-Lessons for Section 1: Idiomatic Expressions	116
SECTION 2: Guide to Structure About Structure Preview Test 2: Structure	136 141
<ul><li>13. Independent Clauses</li><li>14. Adjective Clauses</li><li>15. Adverb Clauses</li></ul>	148 155 163

	Noun Clauses Parallelism	170 174
1.,	Review Test D: Structure	179
	Word Forms Word Choice Verbs Participles Gerunds, Infinitives, and Simple Forms Review Test E: Structure	184 194 205 215 221
25. 26.	Pronouns Singular and Plural Nouns Prepositions Articles Word Order Review Test F: Structure	236 242 248 257 264
28. 29. 30. 31. 32.	Conjunctions Comparisons Appositives Misplaced Modifiers Negatives Review Test G: Structure Mini-Lessons for Section 2: Preposition Use	277 283 291 294 298 302
		000
	TION 3: Guide to Reading ut Reading	320
	riew Test 3: Reading	329
33. 34. 35. 36. 37. 38.	Overview Items Detail, Negative, and Scanning Items Inference and Purpose Items Vocabulary Items Reference Items Sentence Addition Items	342 359 372 383 399 408
	Review Test H: Reading	415
	Mini-Lessons for Section 3: Vocabulary Building	427
SEC	TION 4: Guide to Essay Writing	
Abo	ut Essay Writing	456
Prev	riew Test 4: Essay Writing	468
40.	Improving Your Essay	471 480 485 491
	Mini-Lessons for Section 4: More Writing Practice	500
Tura	Complete Practice Tosts	
	O Complete Practice Tests  ut Taking the Practice Tests	504
Prac	etice Test 1	507
Prac	etice Test 2	541
Anc	wer Sheets	577
AILO	wer priceis	311